

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident:9/28/2022

Date Received by DCCECE: 9/29/2022

Facility Name: Youth Home, Inc.

Facility Number: 128

Facility Type: Residential

Incident Type: Licensing

Report Description: Incident Report for

Incident date/time: 09/28/22

7:30pm Incident Description: Self-injury(not suicidal), Threat to safety, Patient injury Staff Involved: Shelby Moser, Chastity Robinson, Michael Stanfield, Emily Nix, Joseph Davisnurse Events Leading: patient asked other staff if she could talk to them. staff said later. then asked if she go to the bathroom, she sat in the bathroom until staff asked if she was okay and she did not answer then staff opened the door and she was sitting on the floor with her shirt over her face. 7:30pm Personal Restraint: Pt was placed in a personal restraint at this time. Pt struggled against staff while they attempted to remove a piece of cloth string the Pt wrapped around her neck in attempt to strangle herself. Staff offered verbal support at this time. Pt continued to struggle against the staff until staff was able to successfully remove the string from her neck. The Pt then began tp bang her head against the wall. Staff began to verbally deescalate the Pt. The Pt was able to stop hitting her head and begin taking deep breaths to calm down. Pt was able to contract for safety 7:33pm Personal Restraint End: The Pt was able to verbally state that she was safe and calm and stopped fighting against staff. Staff reminded the Pt that this would affect how soon this caused her to be taken off of eyeball status. The Pt stated that she understood and could contract for safety to be let out of the hold. Patient Debriefing date/time: 09/28/22 8:00pm client discussed with staff that she had a difficult family session with ct. she felt anxious. staff assured that it is okay to express emotions but to use safe alternatives. Nursing Assessment date/time: 09/28/22 7:45pm Client reportedly tied clothing around her neck, requiring personal restraint to prevent injury. Upon my arrival, client was sitting in the milieu, processing with staff. Client noted to have a faint pink line to front of neck. Client is in no acute distress at this time. Client denies any other pain or injury from this incident and

states that the skin just got pinched when she tied a string around her neck. Encouraged client to use healthy coping skills, client stated that was her coping skill. Client would not contract for safety. Client was placed on supportive status, in addition to the already present 1:1 status. Client denies wanting to go to acute, but admits she knows how to get there. No other needs identified now, will continue to monitor. Guardian was notified on 09/28/22 at 7:56pm and 8:00pm

Interim Action Narrative:	
Maltreatment Narrative:	Outcome:
Licensing Narrative: On 9/28/22 client	asked other staff if she could talk to them. staff
	athroom. she sat in the bathroom until staff asked
if she was okay and she did not answer the	en staff opened the door and she was sitting on the
floor with her shirt over her face. Client pla	aced in restraint for safety. Client already on
evehall (constant supervision) status Clien	nt was able to calm down without further incident

and remains at facility.